IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC-05-1021 11TH Circuit Case: 04-10436-AA

LT Case No.: :02-cv-1675-T-26MAP

9:03-CV-1349-T-26EAJ

MICHELLE MACOLA and INGE QUIGLEY,
Appellants,

VS.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY, Appellee.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE

On Review of Certified Questions from the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeal

ALYSSA M. CAMPBELL

Florida Bar No.: 715034

Williams Montgomery & John Ltd. 20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 2100

Chicago, IL 60606

Phone: (312) 855-4879

Fax: (312) 855-8579

E-Mail: amc@willmont.com Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Property Casualty Insurers Association

of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTIONS CERTIFIED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. This Court's Prior Reasoning In The Talat Case Should Be Applied Here To Ensure A Just and Consistent Application Of Florida Section 624.155.	4
B. The Appellants' Statutory Construction of Section 624.155 Cannot Be Reconciled With Various Provisions Of The Florida And United States Constitutions	6
1. Due Process	6
2. Judicial Power Is Vested With The Courts And Not With Third Party Claimants	10
3. The Florida Constitution Bars The Appellants' Proposed Modification Of Section 624.155	11
C. The Plaintiff-Appellants' Position Eliminates All Incentives For Insurers to Comply With Section 624.155, And Would Foster More Bad Faith Litigation.	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases
<u>BMW v. Gore</u> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)10
<u>Francois v. Illinois National Insurance Company</u> , 01-8070-CV-Ryskamp, p. 7 (S.D. Fla. March 28, 2002) (unpublished), <u>affd</u> , case no.: 02-12499 (11th Circuit, September 19, 2002)(unpublished)
Revoredo v. South Pacific Professional Insurance Company, 632 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)
Talat Enterprises v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Company, 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Florida Statutes
624.155
Florida Constitution
Article I, Section 96, 7
Article III, Section 6
Article V, Section 110
